
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:52
ANSWERED ON:23.11.2005
ALLOTMENT OF LAND TO EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Athawale Shri Ramdas

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Land and Development Office of the Union Government has received applications/proposals regarding allocation of land particularly from educational institutions and social organizations located at Maharaja Ranjit Singh Road, New Delhi during the last five years till date;

(b) if so, the dates on which these applications/proposals were received by them and their present status;

(c) whether the Land and Development Office of the Union Government has allocated land to the schools registered as societies since
1978;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) if not, the time by when these schools are likely to be allocated land;

(f) whether the then Union Minister of Urban Development had laid the Foundation of the schools registered as societies since 1978 under said office in Maharaja Ranjit Singh Road, New Delhi on May 3, 1999; and

(g) if so, the details thereof, school-wise and location-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND CULTURE ( SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY )

(a)&(b): Yes, Sir. Only one application was received from educational and social organizations located at Maharaja Ranjit Singh Road, New Delhi. The application was received on 6.6.96 from Asian Arts & Cultural Society, Maharaja Ranjit Singh Road, New Delhi for allotment/regularization of land unauthorizedly occupied by them. Since the land requested by the Asian Arts & Cultural Society had already been allotted to the Government of

National Capital Territory of Delhi for expansion of Maulana Azad Medical College, Irwin Hospital, G.B. Pant Hospital and Guru Nanak Eye Hospital, the request of the Society could not be considered. The Society was, accordingly, asked to vacate the land vide letter dated 14-08-2001.

(c)&(d): Details of allotment to schools are enclosed as Annexure-I.

(e): Does not arise.

(f)&(g): The Asian Arts Public School furnished an Invitation Card along with one of their representations intimating laying of foundation stone of Asian Arts Public School on 03-05-99 by the then Urban Development Minister Shri Ram Jethmalani.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ NO.52 DATED 23.11.2005

ANNEXURE-I

LIST OF ALLOTMENT MADE TO SCHOOLS FROM 1978 ONWARDS

1.   Nav Hind Education Society (Ram Dulari Charitable 28.03.78
 Trust, Rohtak Road
2.   Manav Sthali Middle School, New Rajinder Nagar  06.07.78
3.   Patel Education Society (Springdales School  29.06.78
 Dhaula Kuan)
4.   Convent of Jesuss & Marry, Bengala Saheb  04.08.80
5.   J.D. Tytle School, New Rajinder Nagar   09.05.80
6.   Birla Academy of Art & Culture, M.B. Road  14.10.81
7   Ram Kishan & Sons Charitable Trust, Lodhi Road  12.06.81
8.   Maratha Mitra Mandal, Jhandewalan   21.09.82
9.   Khalsa Education Society, Sarojani Nagar  19.03.83


10. Delhi Catholic Archdiocese, Sector-2, R.K. Puram 15.12.83
11.  Samarth Shiksha Samiti, Nehru Nagar   22.12.84
12. Guru Harkishan Public School, Purana Quila Road 27.02.86
13. Moti Bagh Mutual Aid Education Society, Moti Bagh 04.06.86
14. St. Joan`s Education Society, Lodhi Estate 04.12.86
15.  Public Montessori School, Timarpur   15.11.89
16.  Jain Happy School, Mandir Marg    18.07.90
17.  Vidya Ed. Society, DIZ Area    25.07.90
18.  Rai Sinha School, C.R. Park    22.09.92
19.  Mohyal Education Society, R.K. Puram   23.12.92
20.  Chinmaya vidyalaya, Vasant Vihar   22.03.93
21.  South Delhi Ed. Society, Mohamadpur   07.06.93
22.  Civil Services Society, Chanakya Puri   21.06.95
23. Dashmesh Khalso Ed. Society, Malviya Nagar 22.04.96
24.  Andhra Education society, Pushp Vihar   09.12.97
25.  DAV Nursery School, Mandir Marg    16.12.99
26. Bengali Educational & Cultural Association, Minto Rd. 22.01.01
27.  Samartha Shiksha Samiti, Amar Colony   14.02.00
28.  Tamanna Special School, Visant Vihar   18.04.00
29.  Shiv Niketan Ed. Society, DIZ Area   19.04.00
30.  I.P. Girls Hr. Secondary School, M.B. Road  15.06.00
31.  Samartha Shiksha Samiti, M.B. Road   13.03.01
32.  Samarth shiksha Samiti, Vasant Vihar   17.04.01
33.  Samarth Shiksha Samiti, Aram Bagh   17.04.01
34.  Delhi Public School, M.B. Road, Sector-V  27.06.01
35.  Mata Amritanandamayi Math, M.B. Road, Sector-4  30.07.01
36. Vaish Aggarwal Educational Society, M.B. Road, Sec-6 14.08.01
37.  Gujrat Public School, DIZ Area    10.04.01
38.  Mukherjee Public School Sarojani Nagar   19.10.01
39.  Delhi Public School, Lodhi Road    19.06.02
40.  Delhi Public School, R.K. Puram, Sector-10  22.07.02
41.  Samartha Shiksha Samiti, Shivalik   11.01.02
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